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  Under Regulation 106 of the Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Service Regulations, the 
names of the following 385 officials are selected and included in the panel for promotion as 
Assistant Executive Engineer/Electrical. 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Name DOB Present Circle Designa-
tion 

Rank 

Chief Head Draughtsman 

1 SELVARAJU.R 30.05.1966 SE/CIVIL H.PROJECT/ 
CHENNAI 

CHD  1 

Assistant Engineer/Electrical & Junior Engineer /Electrical I Grade 

1 DAMODARAN.R 01.07.1963 GENERATION 
CIRCLE/ KUNDAH 

JE/Elecl., 1 

2 PARASURAMAN.K 25.07.1964 METTUR EDC AE/Elecl., 2 

3 KRISHNASAMY.N 07.06.1966 UDUMALPET EDC AE/Elecl., 3 

4 RAMESHKUMAR.P.N. 09.05.1969 CHENNAI EDC/ SOUTH-I AE/Elecl., 4 

5 PARVATHINATHAN.S 20.05.1962 CHENGALPATTU EDC JE/Elecl., 5 

6 JEYARAMAN.M 22.08.1976 MADURAI EDC AE/Elecl., 6 

7 MURUGAN.A 13.07.1974 PALLADAM EDC AE/Elecl., 7 

8 ELAYAPPAN.T 01.07.1979 NAMAKKAL EDC AE/Elecl., 8 

9 HELAN GEETHA.P 01.04.1964 TTPS JE/Elecl., 9 

10 MANIVEL.S 01.05.1974 KRISHNAGIRI EDC AE/Elecl., 10 

11 GOPINATH.D 20.09.1966 CHENNAI EDC/ WEST AE/Elecl., 11 

12 SHAHUL HAMEED.L 
(L.BHARATHINESAN) 

21.06.1969 CUDDALORE EDC AE/Elecl., 12 

13 RADHIKA.A 17.12.1964 COIMBATORE EDC/ 
METRO 

JE/Elecl., 13 
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No. 

Name DOB Present Circle Designa-
tion 

Rank 

14 KOKILA.T 22.07.1977 SALEM EDC AE/Elecl., 14 

15 SIVAKUMAR. C.V 20.05.1968 MADURAI EDC AE/Elecl., 15 

16 ANAND. A 20.01.1977 NCES/TIRUNELVELI AE/Elecl., 16 

17 KIRUBANANDAN.R.P 12.05.1964 THENI EDC JE/Elecl., 17 

18 JEYANTHI. N 10.05.1969 P&C/MADURAI AE/Elecl., 18 

19 SONAI MUTHU. S 02.07.1966 MADURAI EDC/METRO AE/Elecl., 19 

20 SIVAKUMAR. N 10.08.1964 TIRUVANNAMALAI EDC AE/Elecl., 20 

21 SRINIVASAN.S 04.01.1963 TTPS JE/Elecl., 21 

22 PRAKASAM.  R 05.07.1966 MTPS-I AE/Elecl., 22 

23 SEKAR.  A 20.01.1976 SALEM EDC AE/Elecl., 23 

24 VELAPPAN. S 25.03.1971 P&C/MADURAI AE/Elecl., 24 

25 ANANTHA 
PADMANABHAN.V 

16.06.1964 P&C/MADURAI JE/Elecl., 25 

26 RAVI. R 10.05.1963 CUDDALORE EDC AE/Elecl., 26 

27 VIJAYAKUMAR. M 31.12.1974 CHENNAI EDC/ WEST AE/Elecl., 27 

28 PUNITHA. K 26.05.1971 P&C/CHENNAI AE/Elecl., 28 

29 RAVICHANDRAN.S 21.04.1966 GOBI EDC  JE/Elecl., 29 

30 GEETHAPRIYAL.  S 08.05.1974 CUDDALORE EDC AE/Elecl., 30 

31 SIVAKUMAR. K 01.10.1966 VILLUPURAM EDC AE/Elecl., 31 

32 NANTHEASWARAN. N 11.05.1974 GOBI EDC AE/Elecl., 32 

33 SALATE.A 12.05.1966 TIRUNELVELI EDC  JE/Elecl., 33 

34 ARPUTHAVALLI. R 25.03.1977 CHENNAI EDC/ CENTRAL AE/Elecl., 34 

35 JONES.M 24.05.1964 KANYAKUMARI EDC AE/Elecl., 35 

36 MALA . A 20.03.1971 TRICHY EDC/METRO AE/Elecl., 36 

37 SANKARA- 
NARAYANAN.R 

24.05.1965 TTPS JE/Elecl., 37 

38 VASUDEVAN. V 30.06.1974 CHENNAI EDC/SOUTH-I AE/Elecl., 38 

39 VIJAYA SINGH RAJA.K 02.06.1975 TUTICORIN EDC AE/Elecl., 39 

40 KARUNAKARAN.D 07.05.1977 CHENNAI EDC/ NORTH AE/Elecl., 40 

41 ARUNACHALAM.V 31.05.1965 TTPS JE/Elecl., 41 

42 KALAISELVI. K 03.05.1978 TIRUNELVELI EDC AE/Elecl., 42 

43 VENKATA- 
SUBBULAKSHMI. K 

05.05.1967 COIMBATORE EDC/ 
METRO 

AE/Elecl., 43 

44 RAJA RETHINABAI. R 30.05.1968 KANYAKUMARI EDC AE/Elecl., 44 
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Name DOB Present Circle Designa-

tion 
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45 ANISTON P.RAYEN.T 07.01.1964 TTPS JE/Elecl., 45 

46 RAJESWARI. P 02.06.1974 SE/PLANNING/HQ AE/Elecl., 46 

47 SULOCHANA. M 07.11.1972 MTPS-I AE/Elecl., 47 

48 KOMARASAMY. K 14.04.1977 GOBI EDC AE/Elecl., 48 

49 SURENDARABABU.V 14.06.1963 VELLORE EDC JE/Elecl., 49 

50 BALAKUMAR. G 28.11.1966 THANJAVUR EDC AE/Elecl., 50 

51 DEVIKA. K 08.09.1975 CDC/CHENNAI-32 AE/Elecl., 51 

52 MAHESWARI. M 20.11.1976 GENERATION CIRCLE/ 
KUNDAH 

AE/Elecl., 52 

53 SHANMUGAM.R 05.06.1966 SALEM EDC  JE/Elecl., 53 

54 JAYANTHI. S 03.06.1978 COIMBATORE EDC/ 
SOUTH 

AE/Elecl., 54 

55 MANIPRAKASHAM. P 21.10.1975 P&C/COIMBATORE AE/Elecl., 55 

56 GUNASEKARAN. J 28.05.1975 P&C/MADURAI AE/Elecl., 56 

57 SUHIMILRED GOLDY.S 07.06.1964 KANYAKUMARI EDC JE/Elecl., 57 

58 SIVAKUMAR. S 23.04.1970 COIMBATORE EDC/ 
METRO 

AE/Elecl., 58 

59 JESUUDOSS. C 17.05.1969 COIMBATORE EDC/ 
SOUTH 

AE/Elecl., 59 

60 SARAVANAN. K 10.06.1982 TIRUVANNAMALAI EDC AE/Elecl., 60 

61 BALASUBRAMANIAN.S 16.05.1965 TTPS JE/Elecl., 61 

62 SARAVANAN. P 03.07.1979 NAMAKKAL EDC AE/Elecl., 62 

63 MANJULA. M 29.06.1973 THANJAVUR EDC AE/Elecl., 63 

64 ANANTHAKUMAR. K 05.06.1973 TUTICORIN EDC AE/Elecl., 64 

65 RAMASAMY.S 25.11.1964 CHENNAI EDC/ 
SOUTH-I 

JE/Elecl., 65 

66 KALEESWARI. K 04.01.1977 COIMBATORE EDC/ 
NORTH 

AE/Elecl., 66 

67 KRISHNAKUMAR.G 28.04.1975 SALEM EDC AE/Elecl., 67 

68 SHANTHI. P 30.07.1974 DHARMAPURI EDC AE/Elecl., 68 

69 MARY DAISY.D 15.06.1964 CHENNAI EDC/ 
SOUTH-II 

JE/Elecl., 69 

70 CHITRA. P 15.04.1966 COIMBATORE EDC/ 
NORTH 

AE/Elecl., 70 

71 GOBINATH KUMAR. R 26.01.1974 SALEM EDC AE/Elecl., 71 

72 BOOPATHY. E 04.05.1972 GCC/SALEM AE/Elecl., 72 

73 KARTHIKEYAN.G 10.03.1964 P&C/CHENNAI JE/Elecl., 73 
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74 CHANDRA PRABHA. V 10.01.1974 COIMBATORE EDC/ 
METRO 

AE/Elecl., 74 

75 LAKSHMI. R.M 10.05.1969 SALEM EDC AE/Elecl., 75 

76 MUTHU VENKATA-
SUBRAMANIAN.M 

30.07.1980 TIRUNELVELI EDC AE/Elecl., 76 

77 CHANDRASEKAR.C.B 25.11.1965 CDC-I/CHENNAI JE/Elecl., 77 

78 NAGARAJAN. V 15.06.1975 MADURAI EDC/METRO AE/Elecl., 78 

79 THIRUMARAN-            
ELAYANAMBI. L 

27.11.1974 TRICHY EDC/METRO AE/Elecl., 79 

80 PRAKASH.T 05.02.1984 NAGAI EDC AE/Elecl., 80 

81 MOHAN.R 24.04.1965 CDC/ TANGEDCO JE/Elecl., 81 

82 MURUGAVEL. D 25.07.1969 CHENNAI EDC/ WEST AE/Elecl., 82 

83 MEYALAGI. R.C 30.05.1975 GENERATION/ 
TIRUNELVELI  

AE/Elecl., 83 

84 STEVE SUNDAR.K 05.05.1975 CHENGALPATTU EDC AE/Elecl., 84 

85 SULTHAN MAITHEEN.A 20.10.1964 MTPS-I JE/Elecl., 85 

86 MOHAMED HANIF.N 03.05.1981 GENERATION/ 
KADAMPARAI 

AE/Elecl., 86 

87 MUTHUSAMY.R 20.05.1964 PUDUKOTTAI EDC AE/Elecl., 87 

88 NITHYA. P 11.06.1982 THIRUPATHUR EDC AE/Elecl., 88 

89 UNNIKANNAN.R 09.12.1963 COIMBATORE EDC/ 
NORTH 

JE/Elecl., 89 

90 THIRUNAVUKKARASU. S 04.08.1982 CUDDALORE EDC AE/Elecl., 90 

91 SADAGOPAN.P 03.06.1962 CUDDALORE EDC AE/Elecl., 91 

92 BASKAR. P 14.04.1981 VILLUPURAM EDC AE/Elecl., 92 

93 PECHIMUTHU.A 12.07.1963 TTPS JE/Elecl., 93 

94 PALANIVEL.A 03.09.1976 CUDDALORE EDC AE/Elecl., 94 

95 KARTHIKHEYAN. R 15.05.1983 DINDIGUL EDC AE/Elecl., 95 

96 BHARATHI. J 23.03.1976 CUDDALORE EDC AE/Elecl., 96 

97 RAVICHANDRAN.R 01.10.1964 NCTPS Stage -III JE/Elecl., 97 

98 PRABHAVATHI. V.R. 30.01.1984 CHENNAI EDC/ SOUTH-
I 

AE/Elecl., 98 

99 SUMATHI.S 28.07.1971 CUDDALORE EDC AE/Elecl., 99 

100 PALANIVEL.M 19.04.1976 CUDDALORE EDC AE/Elecl., 100 

101 MANNARSAMY 
CHETTY.R 

04.03.1965 DINDIGUL EDC  JE/Elecl., 101 
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Name DOB Present Circle Designa-

tion 
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102 GAYATHRI. L 03.04.1985 PERAMBALUR EDC AE/Elecl., 102 

103 SAMBATH KUMAR.R 11.09.1973 VILLUPURAM EDC AE/Elecl., 103 

104 TAMILARASI. P 24.04.1981 THANJAVUR EDC AE/Elecl., 104 

105 KANNAN.R 18.04.1966 GENERATION/ 
TIRUNELVELI 

JE/Elecl., 105 

106 SAMUNDEESWARI.P 05.05.1977 MADURAI EDC AE/Elecl., 106 

107 PACKIYARAJ. V 18.06.1985 CUDDALORE EDC AE/Elecl., 107 

108 DHARMALINGAM.R 23.05.1972 CUDDALORE EDC AE/Elecl., 108 

109 MURALI.A 15.01.1965 CHENNAI EDC/ 
NORTH 

JE/Elecl., 109 

110 ANAND. B 14.06.1984 VILLUPURAM EDC AE/Elecl., 110 

111 SURESHKUMAR.S 12.05.1980 PERAMBALUR EDC AE/Elecl., 111 

112 SANKARKUMAR. S 28.12.1985 THIRUVARUR EDC AE/Elecl., 112 

113 DHANDAPANI.M 13.06.1966 UDUMALPET EDC  JE/Elecl., 113 

114 NALINI SHRI.J.R 14.06.1973 GOBI EDC AE/Elecl., 114 

115 BABU. S 14.06.1985 KARUR EDC AE/Elecl., 115 

116 RAMESH.G 03.02.1979 NAGAI EDC AE/Elecl., 116 

117 ARUMUGASAMY.A 05.04.1967 VIRUDHUNAGAR 
EDC  

JE/Elecl., 117 

118 NANDAKUMAR. R 23.05.1985 MADURAI EDC AE/Elecl., 118 

119 MALARVIZHI.N 11.04.1971 SALEM EDC AE/Elecl., 119 

120 USHA. T 01.03.1976 KANYAKUMARI EDC AE/Elecl., 120 

121 THANUSUBRAMONY.H 25.05.1967 TIRUNELVELI EDC  JE/Elecl., 121 

122 ANANDHI. S 09.04.1985 CE/D/NORTH AE/Elecl., 122 

123 VIJAYAKUMAR.R 15.05.1967 THANJAVUR EDC AE/Elecl., 123 

124 RATHNASAMY. K 05.06.1971 PALLADAM EDC AE/Elecl., 124 

125 SELVARAJ.D 06.03.1967 DINDIGUL EDC  JE/Elecl., 125 

126 JEYARAJ. S 02.06.1982 SIVAGANGA EDC AE/Elecl., 126 

127 CHINNADURAI.R 31.10.1965 CUDDALORE EDC AE/Elecl., 127 

128 PRABHU. K.M 30.04.1985 MTPS-II AE/Elecl., 128 

129 LATHA.R 04.05.1966 SALEM EDC  JE/Elecl., 129 

130 SUGANTHI.R 02.07.1975 CUDDALORE EDC AE/Elecl., 130 

131 ANBUMANI. K 07.06.1985 DHARMAPURI EDC AE/Elecl., 131 

132 MYDHILI. N 06.07.1974 UDUMALPET EDC AE/Elecl., 132 
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No. 

Name DOB Present Circle Designa-

tion 

Rank 

133 SIVASUBRAMANIAN.A 17.04.1966 VIRUDHUNAGAR 
EDC  

JE/Elecl., 133 

134 SRIDHAR.R 15.07.1972 NAGAI EDC AE/Elecl., 134 

135 SILAMBARASAN. K 15.06.1983 PERAMBALUR EDC  AE/Elecl., 135 

136 AMBUROSE.S 18.10.1977 MADURAI EDC AE/Elecl., 136 

137 SIVAKUMAR.K 27.06.1967 VIRUDHUNAGAR 
EDC  

JE/Elecl., 137 

138 NIRMAL PRIYA. M.A 20.11.1982 GCC/TRICHY AE/Elecl., 138 

139 KATHIRVEL.V 23.01.1976 GENERATION/ERODE AE/Elecl., 139 

140 SUDHA. C 10.12.1982 CHENNAI EDC/ 
SOUTH-II 

AE/Elecl., 140 

141 NATARAJAN.R 29.07.1965 THIRUVANNAMALAI 
EDC  

JE/Elecl., 141 

142 CHOKKALINGAM.C 04.05.1976 GOBI EDC AE/Elecl., 142 

143 PANNEER SELVAM. S 20.06.1984 CHENGALPATTU EDC AE/Elecl., 143 

144 KANNAN.R 04.05.1976 KALLAKURICHI EDC AE/Elecl., 144 

145 THANAMMAL.S 31.07.1966 KANYAKUMARI EDC JE/Elecl., 145 

146 SREEKALA.R 10.06.1972 NCES/TIRUNELVELI AE/Elecl., 146 

147 NAGARAJAN. S 31.07.1980 THIRUVANNAMALAI 
EDC 

AE/Elecl., 147 

148 NANDHINIDEVI.K 23.05.1983 CHENNAI EDC/ NORTH AE/Elecl., 148 

149 RAVICHANDRAN.S 15.03.1965 DINDIGUL EDC  JE/Elecl., 149 

150 MURUGAN. T 02.03.1974 MADURAI EDC/METRO AE/Elecl., 150 

151 VIJAYALAKSHMI.V 13.07.1977 CHENNAI EDC/ WEST AE/Elecl., 151 

152 ABDUL KADAR.K. 07.04.1985 SE/COMMERCIAL  AE/Elecl., 152 

153 GAJENDRAKUMAR.G 09.10.1965 VGTPS JE/Elecl., 153 

154 MARIAMMAL @ 
KALAIYARASI.M  

19.05.1969 CE/D/TIRUNELVELI AE/Elecl., 154 

155 SRISANGEETHA.K 30.07.1985 SALEM EDC AE/Elecl., 155 

156 CHANDRASEKARAN.M 21.05.1963 PUDUKOTTAI EDC AE/Elecl., 156 

157 SUBRAMANI.J 07.04.1964 KANCHEEPURAM 
EDC 

JE/Elecl., 157 

158 KARTHIKEYAN.R. 05.02.1983 DINDIGUL EDC AE/Elecl., 158 

159 MOHANKUMAR.S 03.06.1976 P&C/MADURAI AE/Elecl., 159 

160 PONSHANKAR.R. 28.07.1981 PERAMBALUR EDC  AE/Elecl., 160 

161 LATHA.N 25.05.1967 TTPS JE/Elecl., 161 
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Sl. 
No. 

Name DOB Present Circle Designa-
tion 

Rank 

162 LOURDUNATHAN.D 11.05.1966 CHENNAI EDC/ 
SOUTH-II 

AE/Elecl., 162 

163 ARUN KUMAR.P.K 12.09.1984 MADURAI EDC  AE/Elecl., 163 

164 SASIKUMAR.S. 07.12.1983 THIRUVANNAMALAI EDC AE/Elecl., 164 

165 KUMAR.K 15.07.1966 VELLORE EDC JE/Elecl., 165 

166 MEENAKSHI 
ANANDHI.G.M 

07.06.1981 TIRUNELVELI EDC AE/Elecl., 166 

167 ALBERT JOSEPHRAJ.G 06.02.1967 COIMBATORE EDC/NORTH AE/Elecl., 167 

168 KARTHIGEYAN.V.V. 11.04.1975 METTUR EDC AE/Elecl., 168 

169 SHAHUL HAMEED.N 15.04.1966 CHENNAI EDC/ 
CENTRAL 

JE/Elecl., 169 

170 DALA STARLYNE.S 18.02.1970 TTPS AE/Elecl., 170 

171 GAJALAKSHMI.T. 16.05.1977 CHENNAI EDC/NORTH AE/Elecl., 171 

172 ANBURAJAN.G 04.04.1968 TUTICORIN EDC AE/Elecl., 172 

173 PARANTHAMAN.V.K 31.08.1965 THIRUVANNAMALAI 
EDC  

JE/Elecl., 173 

174 ANAND.P. 16.06.1984 THENI EDC AE/Elecl., 174 

175 SHANMUGAM.S 15.04.1968 MTPS-I AE/Elecl., 175 

176 KARTHICK.K. 05.07.1981 MTPS-I AE/Elecl., 176 

177 KANDASAMY.C 05.03.1966 ERODE EDC  JE/Elecl., 177 

178 ARUMUGAM.M 01.05.1970 VIRUDHUNAGAR EDC AE/Elecl., 178 

179 SUDHA.P. 19.05.1984 CHENNAI EDC/ NORTH AE/Elecl., 179 

180 ROSELINE GRACE.J 11.10.1983 KANYAKUMARI EDC AE/Elecl., 180 

181 SUNILKUMAR.V 25.03.1964 UDUMALPET EDC  JE/Elecl., 181 

182 SANTHI.S.A 06.05.1970 MTPS-I AE/Elecl., 182 

183 BALAKRISHNAN.M.M 13.05.1984 P&C/MADURAI AE/Elecl., 183 

184 RAJAMANOHARAN.V 28.05.1974 PUDUKOTTAI EDC AE/Elecl., 184 

185 THANGARAJ.P 20.07.1966 TIRUPPUR EDC JE/Elecl., 185 

186 ILAYARAJA.P 12.06.1982 NAGAI EDC AE/Elecl., 186 

187 UMAMAHESWARI.T 27.07.1972 UDUMALPET EDC AE/Elecl., 187 

188 RAJESWARI.M 20.05.1978 COIMBATORE EDC/ 
METRO 

AE/Elecl., 188 

189 KANNAN.K 29.03.1963 THANJAVUR EDC JE/Elecl., 189 

190 VIMAL.K 16.06.1984 THIRUPATHUR EDC AE/Elecl., 190 

191 CHANDRA PANDI.P 29.05.1981 MADURAI EDC AE/Elecl., 191 

192 RANJEETHKUMARAN.R 17.05.1976 CUDDALORE EDC AE/Elecl., 192 
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No. 

Name DOB Present Circle Designa-
tion 

Rank 

193 RAMESH.S 21.04.1967 DINDIGUL EDC  JE/Elecl., 193 

194 BALAJI.S 23.09.1981 MADURAI EDC/METRO AE/Elecl., 194 

195 BRUCELEE.M.P 21.03.1977 CHENNAI EDC/ SOUTH-II AE/Elecl., 195 

196 VIJAY ANAND.I 15.12.1984 GCC/TRICHY AE/Elecl., 196 

197 SUBRAMANIAN.G 10.05.1966 GOBI EDC  JE/Elecl., 197 

198 MAHESWARAN.S 24.12.1973 NCTPS-I AE/Elecl., 198 

199 DHANALAKSHMI.R. 14.05.1985 THIRUPATHUR EDC AE/Elecl., 199 

200 MUJEEB RAHMAN.A 28.02.1973 TUTICORIN EDC AE/Elecl., 200 

201 SIMION JESU 
DEVARAJ.D 

20.05.1964 VILLUPURAM  EDC  JE/Elecl., 201 

202 VIJAYALAKSHMI.P. 01.10.1967 COIMBATORE EDC/ 
METRO 

AE/Elecl., 202 

203 JEBARANI 
VICTORIA.M.G.M  

11.05.1977 CE/D/TIRUNELVELI AE/Elecl., 203 

204 BAKIYALAKSHMI.M. 14.06.1978 THIRUPATHUR EDC AE/Elecl., 204 

205 LAVACOUMAR.C.R 10.04.1966 CHENGALPATTU EDC JE/Elecl., 205 

206 ARUNKUMAR.S 29.05.1974 COIMBATORE EDC/ 
SOUTH 

AE/Elecl., 206 

207 SARAVANAKANNAN.C. 27.07.1986 NAGAI EDC AE/Elecl., 207 

208 ANANTHAM.M 03.07.1971 TTPS AE/Elecl., 208 

209 RAJAKUMAR.N 07.05.1966 THANJAVUR EDC JE/Elecl., 209 

210 PRABHU.P.V. 15.05.1985 THIRUVARUR EDC AE/Elecl., 210 

211 RAVI.P 15.03.1966 CHENNAI EDC/ SOUTH-II  AE/Elecl., 211 

212 VIJAYASANKAR.J. 20.03.1983 MADURAI EDC AE/Elecl., 212 

213 JANARTHANAN.S 06.07.1966 VELLORE EDC JE/Elecl., 213 

214 MURALIDHARAN.M 21.05.1974 NCTPS-I AE/Elecl., 214 

215 SYED FATHIMA.R 22.05.1981 VIRUDHUNAGAR EDC AE/Elecl., 215 

216 SUMATHI.R 10.03.1971 P&C/CHENNAI AE/Elecl., 216 

217 SHAIK 
SULAIMAN.G.S.N 

25.05.1962 NCES/ TIRUNELVELI JE/Elecl., 217 

218 ADAIKKAN.V. 15.06.1979 PUDUKOTTAI EDC AE/Elecl., 218 

219 SRIDHARAN.V 07.06.1972 MTPS-II AE/Elecl., 219 

220 DENISH VENU.S.D 23.01.1984 THIRUPPUR EDC AE/Elecl., 220 
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tion 

Rank 

221 RAVI.V 05.06.1963 CHENNAI EDC/ 
CENTRAL 

JE/Elecl., 221 

222 MAIVIZHI.T 28.07.1975 THIRUPATHUR EDC AE/Elecl., 222 

223 VANMATHI.J. 26.11.1980 VELLORE EDC AE/Elecl., 223 

224 SAKTHIVEL.P 31.10.1978 CHENNAI EDC/ CENTRAL AE/Elecl., 224 

225 MOHAMMED 
QUTHPUDIN.K 

29.12.1965 NCTPS - I JE/Elecl., 225 

226 PURUSHOTHAMAN.P. 09.01.1980 CHENGALPATTU EDC AE/Elecl., 226 

227 SASIKUMAR.R 20.01.1984 KANCHEEPURAM EDC AE/Elecl., 227 

228 SHEELA MADHU.N 15.08.1969 COIMBATORE EDC/ 
NORTH 

AE/Elecl., 228 

229 MURUGESAN.S 11.05.1962 MADURAI EDC/ METRO JE/Elecl., 229 

230 KARUPPIAH.A 06.05.1984 GENERATION/ 
KADAMPARAI 

AE/Elecl., 230 

231 RAJESH ALEX.A 27.06.1976 TTPS AE/Elecl., 231 

232 SRINIVASAN.B 30.05.1974 CUDDALORE EDC AE/Elecl., 232 

233 MURUGESAN.V 23.02.1967 PALLADAM EDC  JE/Elecl., 233 

234 SUDARVIZHI.S 07.09.1984 SE/THERMAL & HYDRO 
PRO. 

AE/Elecl., 234 

235 PADMANABAN.S 15.08.1975 THIRUVANNAMALAI EDC AE/Elecl., 235 

236 GEETHA.C 18.12.1974 BBGTPS AE/Elecl., 236 

237 UPPILI.S 14.05.1964 CHENNAI EDC/ 
SOUTH - I 

JE/Elecl., 237 

238 BHUVANESWARI.N 16.02.1984 KANCHEEPURAM EDC AE/Elecl., 238 

239 JAIGANESH.E 07.05.1977 GENERATION/ 
KADAMPARAI 

AE/Elecl., 239 

240 DURGADEVI.M 05.02.1985 DINDIGUL EDC AE/Elecl., 240 

241 RAVI.P 16.03.1963 CHENGALPATTU EDC JE/Elecl., 241 

242 ARUNACHALAM.P 10.06.1978 CUDDALORE EDC AE/Elecl., 242 

243 ANITHA.P 22.07.1976 CDC/CHENNAI-32 AE/Elecl., 243 

244 GUNANAYAGAM.S 29.07.1967 PUDUKOTTAI EDC AE/Elecl., 244 

245 SARALABHAY.N 17.03.1966 CE/RAPDRP JE/Elecl., 245 

246 ALAGESAN.R 08.04.1985 KARUR EDC AE/Elecl., 246 

247 KUMAR.K 11.05.1968 CUDDALORE EDC AE/Elecl., 247 

248 JERINE PAUL.J 23.05.1985 KANYAKUMARI EDC AE/Elecl., 248 
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No. 

Name DOB Present Circle Designa-
tion 

Rank 

249 MUTHUKUMAR.K 05.06.1965 NCTPS - I JE/Elecl., 249 

250 VALARMATHI.S 21.04.1983 TTPS AE/Elecl., 250 

251 SENTHIL KUMAR.S 02.05.1969 CHENNAI EDC/ WEST AE/Elecl., 251 

252 GANESH.J 12.06.1985 SE/IT AE/Elecl., 252 

253 GANTHIMATHI.N 07.07.1966 CE/D/TIRUNELVELI JE/Elecl., 253 

254 PONNAMBALAVANAN.R 30.05.1977 CHENNAI EDC/ SOUTH-II  AE/Elecl., 254 

255 RAJESWARI.S 24.05.1980 PUDUKOTTAI EDC AE/Elecl., 255 

256 PALANI.V 23.05.1974 TTPS AE/Elecl., 256 

257 RUGMANGATHAN.K 06.06.1963 UDUMALPET EDC  JE/Elecl., 257 

258 ARUN.J 24.12.1983 TIRUPATTUR EDC AE/Elecl., 258 

259 MUTHUKUMAR.S 13.05.1974 MTPS-I AE/Elecl., 259 

260 SATHYA.R 26.03.1984 SE/R&D AE/Elecl., 260 

261 BALAKRISHNAN.M 17.05.1963 CHENNAI EDC/ NORTH JE/Elecl., 261 

262 SYED SIDDIQUE 
BASHA.A 

24.05.1973 MTPS-I AE/Elecl., 262 

263 THIRUMALAVASAN.S 06.03.1984 KALLAKURICHI EDC AE/Elecl., 263 

264 THANGAVELAN.M 02.04.1973 SE/GCC-I/CHENNAI AE/Elecl., 264 

265 RAVIKUMAR.T 10.06.1967 THENI EDC JE/Elecl., 265 

266 VANITHA.P 28.06.1985 CHENNAI EDC/ SOUTH-II AE/Elecl., 266 

267 SEKAR.M 14.06.1970 NCTPS-I AE/Elecl., 267 

268 MALATHI.M 24.07.1982 TRICHY EDC/METRO AE/Elecl., 268 

269 RAVI.R.V 04.05.1963 NCTPS -II JE/Elecl., 269 

270 PANDIAN.M 29.07.1977 THENI EDC AE/Elecl., 270 

271 GANESH KUMAR.M 21.04.1984 PUDUKOTTAI EDC AE/Elecl., 271 

272 SIVAKUMAR.R 07.06.1979 CHENNAI EDC/ CENTRAL AE/Elecl., 272 

273 RAVINDRAN.M 25.07.1965 NCTPS -I JE/Elecl., 273 

274 GOWRI.T 13.12.1984 MTPS-II AE/Elecl., 274 

275 PASAMALAR.C 28.02.1985 MADURAI EDC AE/Elecl., 275 

276 BINDHU.K 19.06.1972 CDC-I/CHENNAI AE/Elecl., 276 

277 ARUNACHALAM.P 18.05.1966 TIRUNELVELI EDC JE/Elecl., 277 
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Sl. 
No. 

Name DOB Present Circle Designa-
tion 

Rank 

278 SIRAJUDEEN.M 22.07.1981 KARUR EDC AE/Elecl., 278 

279 MUTHUKUMAR.G 08.05.1973 TTPS AE/Elecl., 279 

280 BINDUDEVI.N.V 14.06.1978 CHENNAI EDC/ NORTH AE/Elecl., 280 

281 MURUGESAN.R 15.03.1965 NCTPS - II JE/Elecl., 281 

282 BABU.R 06.05.1978 CHENNAI EDC/ SOUTH-I AE/Elecl., 282 

283 RAGUNATH.N 07.06.1983 TRICHY EDC/METRO AE/Elecl., 283 

284 JAYARAJU.R 22.04.1966 MTPS-I AE/Elecl., 284 

285 MANOHAR 
INBARAJ.R 

20.05.1963 CHENGALPATTU EDC JE/Elecl., 285 

286 JANARTHANAN.V 29.06.1984 SALEM EDC AE/Elecl., 286 

287 SIVA.P 24.06.1974 CHENGALPATTU EDC AE/Elecl., 287 

288 THANGAMUNIAPPAN.V 15.01.1982 KARUR EDC AE/Elecl., 288 

289 BALASUBRA- 
MANIAN.L 

19.01.1965 THIRUVARUR EDC JE/Elecl., 289 

290 RAMACHANDRAN.C 21.04.1981 COIMBATORE EDC/ 
NORTH 

AE/Elecl., 290 

291 RADHA.G 19.02.1983 NAGAI EDC AE/Elecl., 291 

292 PANNEERSELVAM.S 03.03.1965 THANJAVUR EDC AE/Elecl., 292 

293 OMNATH BABU.S.D 21.07.1964 MADURAI EDC/METRO JE/Elecl., 293 

294 RANGANATHAN.K 09.10.1969 MTPS-I AE/Elecl., 294 

295 SENTHIL KUMAR.V.S 02.05.1979 GENERATION/ERODE AE/Elecl., 295 

296 VIJAYANAND.B 16.04.1985 THIRUVANNAMALAI EDC AE/Elecl., 296 

297 SELVARAJ.R 15.04.1963 MTPS - II JE/Elecl., 297 

298 MANIKANDAN.M.S 10.01.1980 CHENNAI EDC/ WEST AE/Elecl., 298 

299 PRABAVATHY.P 31.12.1980 TRICHY EDC/METRO AE/Elecl., 299 

300 PRAKASH.S 03.06.1982 SE/ENFORECEMENT AE/Elecl., 300 

301 MAHAVEER.C 02.05.1966 ETPS JE/Elecl., 301 

302 VENKATESAN.T.S 10.10.1981 NCTPS-I AE/Elecl., 302 

303 SANTHIP.R 10.07.1984 NILGIRIS EDC AE/Elecl., 303 

304 CHANDRASEKAR.T 09.06.1966 CHENNAI EDC/ WEST AE/Elecl., 304 

305 SUBRAMANIAN.M 05.07.1964 VELLORE EDC JE/Elecl., 305 
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Sl. 
No. 

Name DOB Present Circle Designa-
tion 

Rank 

306 ELAVARASI.R 17.03.1985 VILLUPURAM EDC AE/Elecl., 306 

307 RAVINDRAKUMAR.K 04.06.1975 TUTICORIN EDC AE/Elecl., 307 

308 CHANDRA.R 17.05.1983 COIMBATORE EDC/ 
NORTH 

AE/Elecl., 308 

309 ILANGOVAN.R 10.06.1964 VELLORE EDC JE/Elecl., 309 

310 RAJAPPAN.S 21.07.1966 KRISHNAGIRI EDC AE/Elecl., 310 

311 SANDANAM.R 04.06.1969 PUDUKOTTAI EDC AE/Elecl., 311 

312 SORNAPPA.R 13.04.1967 SIVAGANGA EDC AE/Elecl., 312 

313 PRABHAKARAN.G 04.07.1966 CHENNAI EDC/ NORTH JE/Elecl., 313 

314 SAVITHA.R 05.05.1985 THIRUPATHUR EDC AE/Elecl., 314 

315 SAMUTHIRAM.P 06.08.1975 UDUMALPET EDC AE/Elecl., 315 

316 ELANCHEZHIYAN.C 01.07.1978 CUDDALORE EDC AE/Elecl., 316 

317 EZHILVANAN.S 24.03.1965 GENERATION CIRCLE/ 
ERODE 

JE/Elecl., 317 

318 KUMAR.S 24.02.1977 CHENNAI EDC/ CENTRAL AE/Elecl., 318 

319 SWEETLIN.V 29.06.1977 PALLADAM EDC AE/Elecl., 319 

320 PREMA.T 05.06.1983 CHENNAI EDC/ WEST AE/Elecl., 320 

321 SENTHILVEL.A 09.07.1964 COIMBATORE EDC/ 
SOUTH 

JE/Elecl., 321 

322 ELUMALAI.B 19.06.1974 P&C/CHENNAI AE/Elecl., 322 

323 MURALIKUMAR S.S.C. 30.01.1983 SE/ CIVIL/ DRIP/ 
MADURAI 

AE/Elecl., 323 

324 MOHIDEEN ABDUL 
KADAR.J 

27.05.1975 UDUMALPET EDC AE/Elecl., 324 

325 GOPALA-
KRISHNAN.P.N 

19.02.1964 CHENNAI EDC/ WEST JE/Elecl., 325 

326 SURESH PANDI.P 05.04.1985 MADURAI EDC/METRO AE/Elecl., 326 

327 SENTHIL KUMAR.A 29.10.1965 COIMBATORE EDC/ 
NORTH 

AE/Elecl., 327 

328 PALANIVEL.P 30.07.1985 KRISHNAGIRI EDC AE/Elecl., 328 

329 RAJASEKHARAN.B 11.05.1963 GENERATION CIRCLE/ 
TIRUNELVELI 

JE/Elecl., 329 

330 BALASUBRAMANIAN.C 04.11.1978 TTPS AE/Elecl., 330 

331 JAYAPRAKSH.R 17.06.1985 CUDDALORE EDC AE/Elecl., 331 

332 SIVA.S 25.05.1970 MTPS-I AE/Elecl., 332 

333 SATHIYA VENKATA 
NARAYANAN. K 

15.05.1962 MTPS -I JE/Elecl., 333 
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Sl. 
No. 

Name DOB Present Circle Designa-
tion 

Rank 

334 DEVICHITHRA.K 25.04.1983 MADURAI EDC AE/Elecl., 334 

335 NATARAJAN.G 10.10.1976 MTPS-I AE/Elecl., 335 

336 KUMAR.K 12.01.1978 KARUR EDC AE/Elecl., 336 

337 SANTHAMOORTHY.R 09.06.1964 CHENNAI EDC/ WEST JE/Elecl., 337 

338 THIYAGARAJAN.N 22.09.1983 THIRUPPUR EDC AE/Elecl., 338 

339 KUMAR.S 13.01.1973 KANYAKUMARI EDC AE/Elecl., 339 

340 SHANKAR.M 28.07.1983 PUDUKOTTAI EDC AE/Elecl., 340 

341 THIYAGARAJAN.M 12.05.1964 THANJAVUR EDC JE/Elecl., 341 

342 MUTHUSAMY.K 02.02.1977 TIRUNELVELI EDC AE/Elecl., 342 

343 SATHIYAVANI.M 02.01.1985 KANCHEEPURAM EDC AE/Elecl., 343 

344 VELAYUTHAM.M 19.06.1978 P&C/MADURAI  AE/Elecl., 344 

345 PUGAL NEELA 
RENGASAMY.T 

17.05.1962 NCES/ TIRUNELVELI JE/Elecl., 345 

346 ABDULLA.A 23.04.1982 NCES/TIRUNELVELI AE/Elecl., 346 

347 RAJENDRAN.S 23.03.1974 CHENNAI EDC/ SOUTH-II AE/Elecl., 347 

348 GANGA.D 21.04.1983 VELLORE EDC  AE/Elecl., 348 

349 PALANETHIRAM.G 24.05.1965 THANJAVUR EDC JE/Elecl., 349 

350 ANANDAN.E 11.11.1973 CHENNAI EDC/ NORTH AE/Elecl., 350 

351 STEPHEN DEVASOSS.P 09.11.1970 TTPS AE/Elecl., 351 

352 DEEPA VIJI.K 23.11.1979 CHENNAI EDC/ WEST AE/Elecl., 352 

353 KUMAR.V 05.06.1963 THANJAVUR EDC JE/Elecl., 353 

354 GOPI.K 12.02.1982 GCC/SALEM AE/Elecl., 354 

355 MUTHUSAMY.N 06.06.1966 DHARMAPURI EDC AE/Elecl., 355 

356 SENTHILVEL.K 13.06.1983 CHENNAI EDC/ SOUTH-II AE/Elecl., 356 

357 SUNDARAM.S 15.10.1963 VELLORE EDC JE/Elecl., 357 

358 ANANDA KUMAR.S 14.01.1968 DINDIGUL EDC AE/Elecl., 358 

359 BALAJI.S 17.03.1984 GENERATION/KUNDAH AE/Elecl., 359 

360 KANDAPPAN.A 03.04.1969 MTPS-I AE/Elecl., 360 
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Sl. 
No. 

Name DOB Present Circle Designa-
tion 

Rank 

361 GANESAN.K 26.06.1963 THIRUVANNAMALAI 
EDC  

JE/Elecl., 361 

362 PARTHIBAN.K 05.06.1984 THIRUVANNAMALAI EDC AE/Elecl., 362 

363 CHANDRASEKARAN.M.S 15.06.1969 GENERATION/ 
KADAMPARAI 

AE/Elecl., 363 

364 KALAIMATHI.T 03.10.1978 SE/LD&GO AE/Elecl., 364 

365 THANGARAJAN.V 02.09.1962 VIRUDHUNAGAR EDC JE/Elecl., 365 

366 SEKAR.K 02.06.1970 GENERATION/ 
TIRUNELVELI  

AE/Elecl., 366 

367 KUMARESAN.S 23.09.1983 KALLAKURICHI EDC AE/Elecl., 367 

368 SAHAYA JAFFRY.M.S 22.05.1972 TIRUNELVELI EDC AE/Elecl., 368 

369 GUNASEKARAN.C.S 31.05.1964 CHENGALPATTU EDC JE/Elecl., 369 

370 SARAVANAN.E 27.07.1984 TTPS AE/Elecl., 370 

371 SHANMUGAM.R 09.05.1971 MTPS-I AE/Elecl., 371 

372 SRIDEVI.I 02.05.1984 CHENNAI EDC/ NORTH AE/Elecl., 372 

373 SOUNDARA RAJAN.T 02.04.1966 MADURAI EDC/ METRO JE/Elecl., 373 

374 RAVIKUMAR.G 07.06.1971 GOBI EDC AE/Elecl., 374 

375 ROBIN SARGUNA RAJ.B 24.05.1982 ERODE EDC AE/Elecl., 375 

376 ARUMUGAM.M 24.10.1971 TTPS AE/Elecl., 376 

377 KAREEM.S.M 01.05.1964 CHENGALPATTU EDC JE/Elecl., 377 

378 CHARLES STEPHEN.K 08.06.1977 THIRUPPUR EDC AE/Elecl., 378 

379 VELMURUGAN.L 25.04.1974 CUDDALORE EDC AE/Elecl., 379 

380 YUVAKAR.M 12.10.1982 CHENGALPATTU EDC AE/Elecl., 380 

381 MURUGAN.M 17.06.1963 CHENNAI EDC/NORTH JE/Elecl., 381 

382 KAYAlVIZHI.P 20.06.1983 SALEM EDC AE/Elecl., 382 

383 KRISHNAKUMAR.P 02.08.1972 SE/REMC AE/Elecl., 383 

384 NANDAGOPAL.S 25.12.1972 MTPS-I AE/Elecl., 384 
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  2. It is certified that the above Chief Head Draughtsman, Assistant 
Engineers/Electrical and Junior Engineers/Electrical I Grade possess the required qualification 
prescribed for the post of Assistant Executive Engineer/Electrical and their pay may be fixed 
under Service Regulation 33 (b). 

 
(BY ORDER OF THE CHAIRMAN CUM MANAGING DIRECTOR/TANGEDCO) 

 
                                                                                              Sd/-25.01.2021 

                                                                   D. RAVICHANDRAN 
        CHIEF ENGINEER/PERSONNEL 

                       

To 
The  Administrative Branch / G.1 Section. 
 
Copy to: The Personnel Officer/Panel. 
Copy to: The Assistant Personnel Officer/Electrical  (2 copies). 
Copy to: The Assistant Personnel Officer/Services. 
Copy to: The B.P Section/Adm. Branch (2 copies). 
Copy to: The G.2,  G.4,  G.11 and G.18 Sections  (each 2 copies). 
Copy to: The Panel/Stock File. 
Spare Copy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



TAMIL NADU GENERATION AND DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION LTD 
ADMINISTRATIVE BRANCH 

 
                                             144, ANNA SALAI, 
                                                      CHENNAI - 600 002. 
 
Memo No. 025543/141/G.1/G.1(1)/2020-15,  dated:25.01.2021. 
 
  

Sub:
  

Establishment - Class II Service - Panel of Assistant 
Engineer/Electrical, Junior Engineer/Electrical I Grade                     
and Chief Head Draughtsman – Selected for promotion                     
as Assistant Executive Engineer/Electrical - Orders - 
Issued. 

 **** 
                                      
             Under Regulation 106 of the Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Service 
Regulation, the names of the following 288 Assistant Engineers/Electrical and 
96 Junior Engineers/Electrical I Grade and One Chief Head Draughtsman are 
selected and included in the panel for promotion as Assistant Executive 
Engineer/Electrical.  
 

SL.
NO. 

NAME  D.O.B. PRESENT CIRCLE 

CHIEF HEAD DRAUGHTSMAN 

1 SELVARAJU.R 30.05.1966 SE/CIVIL HYDRO PROJECT/ 
CHENNAI 

SELECTED LIST OF 288 ASSISTANT ENGINEERS/ELECTRICAL 

1 PARASURAMAN.K 25.07.1964 METTUR EDC 

2 KRISHNASAMY.N 07.06.1966 UDUMALPET EDC 

3 RAMESHKUMAR.P.N. 09.05.1969 CHENNAI EDC/ SOUTH-I 

4 JEYARAMAN.M 22.08.1976 MADURAI EDC 

5 MURUGAN.A 13.07.1974 PALLADAM EDC 

6 ELAYAPPAN.T 01.07.1979 NAMAKKAL EDC 

7 MANIVEL.S 01.05.1974 KRISHNAGIRI EDC 

8 GOPINATH.D 20.09.1966 CHENNAI EDC/ WEST 

9 SHAHUL HAMEED.L 
(L.BHARATHINESAN) 

21.06.1969 CUDDALORE EDC 

10 KOKILA.T 22.07.1977 SALEM EDC 
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SL. 

NO 
NAME D.O.B. PRESENT CIRCLE 

11 SIVAKUMAR. C.V 20.05.1968 MADURAI EDC 

12 ANAND. A 20.01.1977 NCES/TIRUNELVELI 

13 JEYANTHI. N 10.05.1969 P&C/MADURAI 

14 SONAI MUTHU. S 02.07.1966 MADURAI EDC/METRO 

15 SIVAKUMAR. N 10.08.1964 TIRUVANNAMALAI EDC 

16 PRAKASAM.  R 05.07.1966 MTPS-I 

17 SEKAR.  A 20.01.1976 SALEM EDC 

18 VELAPPAN. S 25.03.1971 P&C/MADURAI 

19 RAVI. R 10.05.1963 CUDDALORE EDC 

20 VIJAYAKUMAR. M 31.12.1974 CHENNAI EDC/ WEST 

21 PUNITHA. K 26.05.1971 P&C/CHENNAI 

22 GEETHAPRIYAL.  S 08.05.1974 CUDDALORE EDC 

23 SIVAKUMAR. K 01.10.1966 VILLUPURAM EDC 

24 NANTHEASWARAN. N 11.05.1974 GOBI EDC 

25 ARPUTHAVALLI. R 25.03.1977 CHENNAI EDC/ CENTRAL 

26 JONES.M 24.05.1964 KANYAKUMARI EDC 

27 MALA . A 20.03.1971 TRICHY EDC/METRO 

28 VASUDEVAN. V 30.06.1974 CHENNAI EDC/ SOUTH-I 

29 VIJAYA SINGH RAJA.K 02.06.1975 TUTICORIN EDC 

30 KARUNAKARAN.D 07.05.1977 CHENNAI EDC/ NORTH 

31 KALAISELVI. K 03.05.1978 TIRUNELVELI EDC 

32 VENKATASUBBULAKSHMI. K 05.05.1967 COIMBATORE EDC/ METRO 

33 RAJA RETHINABAI. R 30.05.1968 KANYAKUMARI EDC 

34 RAJESWARI. P 02.06.1974 SE/PLANNING/HQ 

35 SULOCHANA. M 07.11.1972 MTPS-I 

36 KOMARASAMY. K 14.04.1977 GOBI EDC 

37 BALAKUMAR. G 28.11.1966 THANJAVUR EDC 

38 DEVIKA. K 08.09.1975 CDC/CHENNAI-32 
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SL. 

NO 
NAME D.O.B. PRESENT CIRCLE 

39 MAHESWARI. M 20.11.1976 GENERATION CIRCLE/ 
KUNDAH 

40 JAYANTHI. S 03.06.1978 COIMBATORE EDC/ SOUTH 

41 MANIPRAKASHAM. P 21.10.1975 P&C/COIMBATORE 

42 GUNASEKARAN. J 28.05.1975 P&C/MADURAI 

43 SIVAKUMAR. S 23.04.1970 COIMBATORE EDC/ METRO 

44 JESUUDOSS. C 17.05.1969 COIMBATORE EDC/ SOUTH 

45 SARAVANAN. K 10.06.1982 TIRUVANNAMALAI EDC 

46 SARAVANAN. P 03.07.1979 NAMAKKAL EDC 

47 MANJULA. M 29.06.1973 THANJAVUR EDC 

48 ANANTHAKUMAR. K 05.06.1973 TUTICORIN EDC 

49 KALEESWARI. K 04.01.1977 COIMBATORE EDC/ NORTH 

50 KRISHNAKUMAR.G 28.04.1975 SALEM EDC 

51 SHANTHI. P 30.07.1974 DHARMAPURI EDC 

52 CHITRA. P 15.04.1966 COIMBATORE EDC/ NORTH 

53 GOBINATH KUMAR. R 26.01.1974 SALEM EDC 

54 BOOPATHY. E 04.05.1972 GCC/SALEM 

55 CHANDRA PRABHA. V 10.01.1974 COIMBATORE EDC/ METRO 

56 LAKSHMI. R.M 10.05.1969 SALEM EDC 

57 MUTHU 
VENKATASUBRAMANIAN.M 

30.07.1980 TIRUNELVELI EDC 

58 NAGARAJAN. V 15.06.1975 MADURAI EDC/METRO 

59 THIRUMARAN            
ELAYANAMBI. L 

27.11.1974 TRICHY EDC/METRO 

60 PRAKASH.T 05.02.1984 NAGAI EDC 

61 MURUGAVEL. D 25.07.1969 CHENNAI EDC/ WEST 

62 MEYALAGI. R.C 30.05.1975 GENERATION/TIRUNELVELI  

63 STEVE SUNDAR.K 05.05.1975 CHENGALPATTU EDC 

64 MOHAMED HANIF.N 03.05.1981 GENERATION/KADAMPARAI 
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SL. 

NO 
NAME D.O.B. PRESENT CIRCLE 

65 MUTHUSAMY.R 20.05.1964 PUDUKOTTAI EDC 

66 NITHYA. P 11.06.1982 THIRUPATHUR EDC 

67 THIRUNAVUKKARASU. S 04.08.1982 CUDDALORE EDC 

68 SADAGOPAN.P 03.06.1962 CUDDALORE EDC 

69 BASKAR. P 14.04.1981 VILLUPURAM EDC 

70 PALANIVEL.A 03.09.1976 CUDDALORE EDC 

71 KARTHIKHEYAN. R 15.05.1983 DINDIGUL EDC 

72 BHARATHI. J 23.03.1976 CUDDALORE EDC 

73 PRABHAVATHI. V.R. 30.01.1984 CHENNAI EDC/ SOUTH-I 

74 SUMATHI.S 28.07.1971 CUDDALORE EDC 

75 PALANIVEL.M 19.04.1976 CUDDALORE EDC 

76 GAYATHRI. L 03.04.1985 PERAMBALUR EDC 

77 SAMBATH KUMAR.R 11.09.1973 VILLUPURAM EDC 

78 TAMILARASI. P 24.04.1981 THANJAVUR EDC 

79 SAMUNDEESWARI.P 05.05.1977 MADURAI EDC 

80 PACKIYARAJ. V 18.06.1985 CUDDALORE EDC 

81 DHARMALINGAM.R 23.05.1972 CUDDALORE EDC 

82 ANAND. B 14.06.1984 VILLUPURAM EDC 

83 SURESHKUMAR.S 12.05.1980 PERAMBALUR EDC 

84 SANKARKUMAR. S 28.12.1985 THIRUVARUR EDC 

85 NALINI SHRI.J.R 14.06.1973 GOBI EDC 

86 BABU. S 14.06.1985 KARUR EDC 

87 RAMESH.G 03.02.1979 NAGAI EDC 

88 NANDAKUMAR. R 23.05.1985 MADURAI EDC 

89 MALARVIZHI.N 11.04.1971 SALEM EDC 

90 USHA. T 01.03.1976 KANYAKUMARI EDC 

91 ANANDHI. S 09.04.1985 CE/D/NORTH 

92 VIJAYAKUMAR.R 15.05.1967 THANJAVUR EDC 
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SL. 

NO 
NAME D.O.B. PRESENT CIRCLE 

93 RATHNASAMY. K 05.06.1971 PALLADAM EDC 

94 JEYARAJ. S 02.06.1982 SIVAGANGA EDC 

   95 CHINNADURAI.R 31.10.1965 CUDDALORE EDC 

96 PRABHU. K.M 30.04.1985 MTPS-II 

97 SUGANTHI.R 02.07.1975 CUDDALORE EDC 

98 ANBUMANI. K 07.06.1985 DHARMAPURI EDC 

99 MYDHILI. N 06.07.1974 UDUMALPET EDC 

100 SRIDHAR.R 15.07.1972 NAGAI EDC 

101 SILAMBARASAN. K 15.06.1983 PERAMBALUR EDC  

102 AMBUROSE.S 18.10.1977 MADURAI EDC 

103 NIRMAL PRIYA. M.A 20.11.1982 GCC/TRICHY 

104 KATHIRVEL.V 23.01.1976 GENERATION/ERODE 

105 SUDHA. C 10.12.1982 CHENNAI EDC/ SOUTH-II 

106 CHOKKALINGAM.C 04.05.1976 GOBI EDC 

107 PANNEER SELVAM. S 20.06.1984 CHENGALPATTU EDC 

108 KANNAN.R 04.05.1976 KALLAKURICHI EDC 

109 SREEKALA.R 10.06.1972 NCES/TIRUNELVELI 

110 NAGARAJAN. S 31.07.1980 THIRUVANNAMALAI EDC 

111 NANDHINIDEVI.K 23.05.1983 CHENNAI EDC/ NORTH 

112 MURUGAN. T 02.03.1974 MADURAI EDC/METRO 

113 VIJAYALAKSHMI.V 13.07.1977 CHENNAI EDC/ WEST 

114 ABDUL KADAR.K. 07.04.1985 SE/Commercial  

115 MARIAMMAL @ 
KALAIYARASI.M  

19.05.1969 CE/D/TIRUNELVELI 

116 SRISANGEETHA.K 30.07.1985 SALEM EDC 

117 CHANDRASEKARAN.M 21.05.1963 PUDUKOTTAI EDC 

118 KARTHIKEYAN.R. 05.02.1983 DINDIGUL EDC 

119 MOHANKUMAR.S 03.06.1976 P&C/MADURAI 
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SL. 

NO 
NAME D.O.B. PRESENT CIRCLE 

120 PONSHANKAR.R. 28.07.1981 PERAMBALUR EDC  

121 LOURDUNATHAN.D 11.05.1966 CHENNAI EDC/ SOUTH-II 

122 ARUN KUMAR.P.K 12.09.1984 MADURAI EDC  

123 SASIKUMAR.S. 07.12.1983 THIRUVANNAMALAI EDC 

124 MEENAKSHI ANANDHI.G.M 07.06.1981 TIRUNELVELI EDC 

125 ALBERT JOSEPHRAJ.G 06.02.1967 COIMBATORE EDC/ 
NORTH 

126 KARTHIGEYAN.V.V. 11.04.1975 METTUR EDC 

127 DALA STARLYNE.S 18.02.1970 TTPS 

128 GAJALAKSHMI.T. 16.05.1977 CHENNAI EDC/ NORTH 

129 ANBURAJAN.G 04.04.1968 TUTICORIN EDC 

130 ANAND.P. 16.06.1984 THENI EDC 

131 SHANMUGAM.S 15.04.1968 MTPS-I 

132 KARTHICK.K. 05.07.1981 MTPS-I 

133 ARUMUGAM.M 01.05.1970 VIRUDHUNAGAR EDC 

134 SUDHA.P. 19.05.1984 CHENNAI EDC/ NORTH 

135 ROSELINE GRACE.J 11.10.1983 KANYAKUMARI EDC 

136 SANTHI.S.A 06.05.1970 MTPS-I 

137 BALAKRISHNAN.M.M 13.05.1984 P&C/MADURAI 

138 RAJAMANOHARAN.V 28.05.1974 PUDUKOTTAI EDC 

139 ILAYARAJA.P 12.06.1982 NAGAI EDC 

140 UMAMAHESWARI.T 27.07.1972 UDUMALPET EDC 

141 RAJESWARI.M 20.05.1978 COIMBATORE EDC/ 
METRO 

142 VIMAL.K 16.06.1984 THIRUPATHUR EDC 

143 CHANDRA PANDI.P 29.05.1981 MADURAI EDC 

144 RANJEETHKUMARAN.R 17.05.1976 CUDDALORE EDC 

145 BALAJI.S 23.09.1981 MADURAI EDC/METRO 
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SL. 

NO 
NAME D.O.B. PRESENT CIRCLE 

146 BRUCELEE.M.P 21.03.1977 CHENNAI EDC/ SOUTH-II 

147 VIJAY ANAND.I 15.12.1984 GCC/TRICHY 

148 MAHESWARAN.S 24.12.1973 NCTPS-I 

149 DHANALAKSHMI.R. 14.05.1985 THIRUPATHUR EDC 

150 MUJEEB RAHMAN.A 28.02.1973 TUTICORIN EDC 

151 VIJAYALAKSHMI.P. 01.10.1967 COIMBATORE EDC/ METRO 

152 JEBARANI 
VICTORIA.M.G.M  

11.05.1977 CE/D/TIRUNELVELI 

153 BAKIYALAKSHMI.M. 14.06.1978 THIRUPATHUR EDC 

154 ARUNKUMAR.S 29.05.1974 COIMBATORE EDC/ SOUTH 

155 SARAVANAKANNAN.C. 27.07.1986 NAGAI EDC 

156 ANANTHAM.M 03.07.1971 TTPS 

157 PRABHU.P.V. 15.05.1985 THIRUVARUR EDC 

158 RAVI.P 15.03.1966 CHENNAI EDC/ SOUTH-II  

159 VIJAYASANKAR.J. 20.03.1983 MADURAI EDC 

160 MURALIDHARAN.M 21.05.1974 NCTPS-I 

161 SYED FATHIMA.R 22.05.1981 VIRUDHUNAGAR EDC 

162 SUMATHI.R 10.03.1971 P&C/CHENNAI 

163 ADAIKKAN.V. 15.06.1979 PUDUKOTTAI EDC 

164 SRIDHARAN.V 07.06.1972 MTPS-II 

165 DENISH VENU.S.D 23.01.1984 THIRUPPUR EDC 

166 MAIVIZHI.T 28.07.1975 THIRUPATHUR EDC 

167 VANMATHI.J. 26.11.1980 VELLORE EDC 

168 SAKTHIVEL.P 31.10.1978 CHENNAI EDC/ CENTRAL 

169 PURUSHOTHAMAN.P. 09.01.1980 CHENGALPATTU EDC 

170 SASIKUMAR.R 20.01.1984 KANCHEEPURAM EDC 

171 SHEELA MADHU.N 15.08.1969 COIMBATORE EDC/ NORTH 

172 KARUPPIAH.A 06.05.1984 GENERATION/KADAMPARAI 

..8 



..8.. 
 

SL. 

NO 
NAME D.O.B. PRESENT CIRCLE 

173 RAJESH ALEX.A 27.06.1976 TTPS 

174 SRINIVASAN.B 30.05.1974 CUDDALORE EDC 

175 SUDARVIZHI.S 07.09.1984 SE/THERMAL & HYDRO PRO. 

176 PADMANABAN.S 15.08.1975 THIRUVANNAMALAI EDC 

177 GEETHA.C 18.12.1974 BBGTPS 

178 BHUVANESWARI.N 16.02.1984 KANCHEEPURAM EDC 

179 JAIGANESH.E 07.05.1977 GENERATION/KADAMPARAI 

180 DURGADEVI.M 05.02.1985 DINDIGUL EDC 

181 ARUNACHALAM.P 10.06.1978 CUDDALORE EDC 

182 ANITHA.P 22.07.1976 CDC/CHENNAI-32 

183 GUNANAYAGAM.S 29.07.1967 PUDUKOTTAI EDC 

184 ALAGESAN.R 08.04.1985 KARUR EDC 

185 KUMAR.K 11.05.1968 CUDDALORE EDC 

186 JERINE PAUL.J 23.05.1985 KANYAKUMARI EDC 

187 VALARMATHI.S 21.04.1983 TTPS 

188 SENTHIL KUMAR.S 02.05.1969 CHENNAI EDC/ WEST 

189 GANESH.J 12.06.1985 SE/IT 

190 PONNAMBALAVANAN.R 30.05.1977 CHENNAI EDC/ SOUTH-II  

191 RAJESWARI.S 24.05.1980 PUDUKOTTAI EDC 

192 PALANI.V 23.05.1974 TTPS 

193 ARUN.J 24.12.1983 TIRUPATTUR EDC 

194 MUTHUKUMAR.S 13.05.1974 MTPS-I 

195 SATHYA.R 26.03.1984 SE/R&D 

196 SYED SIDDIQUE BASHA.A 24.05.1973 MTPS-I 

197 THIRUMALAVASAN.S 06.03.1984 KALLAKURICHI EDC 

198 THANGAVELAN.M 02.04.1973 SE/GCC-I/CHENNAI 

199 VANITHA.P 28.06.1985 CHENNAI EDC/ SOUTH-II 

200 SEKAR.M 14.06.1970 NCTPS-I 
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SL. 

NO 
NAME D.O.B. PRESENT CIRCLE 

201 MALATHI.M 24.07.1982 TRICHY EDC/METRO 

202 PANDIAN.M 29.07.1977 THENI EDC 

203 GANESH KUMAR.M 21.04.1984 PUDUKOTTAI EDC 

204 SIVAKUMAR.R 07.06.1979 CHENNAI EDC/ CENTRAL 

205 GOWRI.T 13.12.1984 MTPS-II 

206 PASAMALAR.C 28.02.1985 MADURAI EDC 

207 BINDHU.K 19.06.1972 CDC-I/CHENNAI 

208 SIRAJUDEEN.M 22.07.1981 KARUR EDC 

209 MUTHUKUMAR.G 08.05.1973 TTPS 

210 BINDUDEVI.N.V 14.06.1978 CHENNAI EDC/ NORTH 

211 BABU.R 06.05.1978 CHENNAI EDC/ SOUTH-I 

212 RAGUNATH.N 07.06.1983 TRICHY EDC/METRO 

213 JAYARAJU.R 22.04.1966 MTPS-I 

214 JANARTHANAN.V 29.06.1984 SALEM EDC 

215 SIVA.P 24.06.1974 CHENGALPATTU EDC 

216 THANGAMUNIAPPAN.V 15.01.1982 KARUR EDC 

217 RAMACHANDRAN.C 21.04.1981 COIMBATORE EDC/ NORTH 

218 RADHA.G 19.02.1983 NAGAI EDC 

219 PANNEERSELVAM.S 03.03.1965 THANJAVUR EDC 

220 RANGANATHAN.K 09.10.1969 MTPS-I 

221 SENTHIL KUMAR.V.S 02.05.1979 GENERATION/ERODE 

222 VIJAYANAND.B 16.04.1985 THIRUVANNAMALAI EDC 

223 MANIKANDAN.M.S 10.01.1980 CHENNAI EDC/ WEST 

224 PRABAVATHY.P 31.12.1980 TRICHY EDC/METRO 

225 PRAKASH.S 03.06.1982 SE/ENFORECEMENT 

226 VENKATESAN.T.S 10.10.1981 NCTPS-I 

227 SANTHIP.R 10.07.1984 NILGIRIS EDC 
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SL. 

NO 
NAME D.O.B. PRESENT CIRCLE 

228 CHANDRASEKAR.T 09.06.1966 CHENNAI EDC/ WEST 

229 ELAVARASI.R 17.03.1985 VILLUPURAM EDC 

230 RAVINDRAKUMAR.K 04.06.1975 TUTICORIN EDC 

231 CHANDRA.R 17.05.1983 COIMBATORE EDC/ 
NORTH 

232 RAJAPPAN.S 21.07.1966 KRISHNAGIRI EDC 

233 SANDANAM.R 04.06.1969 PUDUKOTTAI EDC 

234 SORNAPPA.R 13.04.1967 SIVAGANGA EDC 

235 SAVITHA.R 05.05.1985 THIRUPATHUR EDC 

236 SAMUTHIRAM.P 06.08.1975 UDUMALPET EDC 

237 ELANCHEZHIYAN.C 01.07.1978 CUDDALORE EDC 

238 KUMAR.S 24.02.1977 CHENNAI EDC/ CENTRAL 

239 SWEETLIN.V 29.06.1977 PALLADAM EDC 

240 PREMA.T 05.06.1983 CHENNAI EDC/ WEST 

241 ELUMALAI.B 19.06.1974 P&C/CHENNAI 

242 MURALIKUMAR S.S.C. 30.01.1983 SE/ CIVIL/ DRIP/ 
MADURAI 

243 MOHIDEEN ABDUL 
KADAR.J 

27.05.1975 UDUMALPET EDC 

244 SURESH PANDI.P 05.04.1985 MADURAI EDC/METRO 

245 SENTHIL KUMAR.A 29.10.1965 COIMBATORE EDC/ 
NORTH 

246 PALANIVEL.P 30.07.1985 KRISHNAGIRI EDC 

247 BALASUBRAMANIAN.C 04.11.1978 TTPS 

248 JAYAPRAKSH.R 17.06.1985 CUDDALORE EDC 

249 SIVA.S 25.05.1970 MTPS-I 

250 DEVICHITHRA.K 25.04.1983 MADURAI EDC 

251 NATARAJAN.G 10.10.1976 MTPS-I 

252 KUMAR.K 12.01.1978 KARUR EDC 

253 THIYAGARAJAN.N 22.09.1983 THIRUPPUR EDC 

254 KUMAR.S 13.01.1973 KANYAKUMARI EDC 
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SL. 

NO 
NAME D.O.B. PRESENT CIRCLE 

255 SHANKAR.M 28.07.1983 PUDUKOTTAI EDC 

256 MUTHUSAMY.K 02.02.1977 TIRUNELVELI EDC 

257 SATHIYAVANI.M 02.01.1985 KANCHEEPURAM EDC 

258 VELAYUTHAM.M 19.06.1978 P&C/MADURAI  

259 ABDULLA.A 23.04.1982 NCES/TIRUNELVELI 

260 RAJENDRAN.S 23.03.1974 CHENNAI EDC/ SOUTH-II 

261 GANGA.D 21.04.1983 VELLORE EDC  

262 ANANDAN.E 11.11.1973 CHENNAI EDC/ NORTH 

263 STEPHEN DEVASOSS.P 09.11.1970 TTPS 

264 DEEPA VIJI.K 23.11.1979 CHENNAI EDC/ WEST 

265 GOPI.K 12.02.1982 GCC/SALEM 

266 MUTHUSAMY.N 06.06.1966 DHARMAPURI EDC 

267 SENTHILVEL.K 13.06.1983 CHENNAI EDC/ SOUTH-II 

268 ANANDA KUMAR.S 14.01.1968 DINDIGUL EDC 

269 BALAJI.S 17.03.1984 GENERATION/KUNDAH 

270 KANDAPPAN.A 03.04.1969 MTPS-I 

271 PARTHIBAN.K 05.06.1984 THIRUVANNAMALAI EDC 

272 CHANDRASEKARAN.M.S 15.06.1969 GENERATION/KADAMPARAI 

273 KALAIMATHI.T 03.10.1978 SE/LD&GO 

274 SEKAR.K 02.06.1970 GENERATION/TIRUNELVELI  

275 KUMARESAN.S 23.09.1983 KALLAKURICHI EDC 

276 SAHAYA JAFFRY.M.S 22.05.1972 TIRUNELVELI EDC 

277 SARAVANAN.E 27.07.1984 TTPS 

278 SHANMUGAM.R 09.05.1971 MTPS-I 

279 SRIDEVI.I 02.05.1984 CHENNAI EDC/ NORTH 

280 RAVIKUMAR.G 07.06.1971 GOBI EDC 

281 ROBIN SARGUNA RAJ.B 24.05.1982 ERODE EDC 
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NO 
NAME D.O.B. PRESENT CIRCLE 

282 ARUMUGAM.M 24.10.1971 TTPS 

283 CHARLES STEPHEN.K 08.06.1977 THIRUPPUR EDC 

284 VELMURUGAN.L 25.04.1974 CUDDALORE EDC 

285 YUVAKAR.M 12.10.1982 CHENGALPATTU EDC 

286 KAYALVIZHI.P 20.06.1983 SALEM EDC 
287 KRISHNAKUMAR.P 02.08.1972 SE/REMC 

288 NANDAGOPAL.S 25.12.1972 MTPS-I 

                                                                 

SELECTED  LIST OF 96  JUNIOR  ENGINEERS/ELECTRICAL I GRADE 

SL. 
NO 

NAME D.O.B. PRESENT CIRCLE 

1 DAMODARAN.R 01.07.1963 GENERATION CIRCLE/ KUNDAH 

2 PARVATHINATHAN.S 20.05.1962 CHENGALPATTU EDC 

3 HELAN GEETHA.P 01.04.1964 TTPS 

4 RADHIKA.A 17.12.1964 COIMBATORE EDC/METRO 

5 KIRUBANANDAN.R.P 12.05.1964 THENI EDC 

6 SRINIVASAN.S 04.01.1963 TTPS 

7 ANANTHAPADMANABHAN.V 16.06.1964 P&C/MADURAI 

8 RAVICHANDRAN.S 21.04.1966 GOBI EDC  

9 SALATE.A 12.05.1966 TIRUNELVELI EDC  

10 SANKARANARAYANAN.R 24.05.1965 TTPS 

11 ARUNACHALAM.V 31.05.1965 TTPS 

12 ANISTON P.RAYEN.T 07.01.1964 TTPS 

13 SURENDARABABU.V 14.06.1963 VELLORE EDC 

14 SHANMUGAM.R 05.06.1966 SALEM EDC  

15 SUHIMILRED GOLDY.S 07.06.1964 KANYAKUMARI EDC 

16 BALASUBRAMANIAN.S 16.05.1965 TTPS 
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SL. 

NO 
NAME D.O.B. PRESENT CIRCLE 

17 RAMASAMY.S 25.11.1964 CHENNAI EDC/ SOUTH-I 

18 MARY DAISY.D 15.06.1964 CHENNAI EDC/ SOUTH-II 

19 KARTHIKEYAN.G 10.03.1964 P&C/CHENNAI 

20 CHANDRASEKAR.C.B 25.11.1965 CDC-I/CHENNAI 

21 MOHAN.R 24.04.1965 CDC/ TANGEDCO 

22 SULTHAN MAITHEEN.A 20.10.1964 MTPS-I 

23 UNNIKANNAN.R 09.12.1963 COIMBATORE EDC/NORTH 

24 PECHIMUTHU.A 12.07.1963 TTPS 

25 RAVICHANDRAN.R 01.10.1964 NCTPS Stage -III 

26 MANNARSAMY CHETTY.R 04.03.1965 DINDIGUL EDC  

27 KANNAN.R 18.04.1966 GENERATION/ TIRUNELVELI 

28 MURALI.A 15.01.1965 CHENNAI EDC/NORTH 

29 DHANDAPANI.M 13.06.1966 UDUMALPET EDC  

30 ARUMUGASAMY.A 05.04.1967 VIRUDHUNAGAR EDC  

31 THANUSUBRAMONY.H 25.05.1967 TIRUNELVELI EDC  

32 SELVARAJ.D 06.03.1967 DINDIGUL EDC  

33 LATHA.R 04.05.1966 SALEM EDC  

34 SIVASUBRAMANIAN.A 17.04.1966 VIRUDHUNAGAR EDC  

35 SIVAKUMAR.K 27.06.1967 VIRUDHUNAGAR EDC  

36 NATARAJAN.R 29.07.1965 THIRUVANNAMALAI EDC  

37 THANAMMAL.S 31.07.1966 KANYAKUMARI EDC 

38 RAVICHANDRAN.S 15.03.1965 DINDIGUL EDC  

39 GAJENDRAKUMAR.G 09.10.1965 VGTPS 

40 SUBRAMANI.J 07.04.1964 KANCHEEPURAM EDC 

41 LATHA.N 25.05.1967 TTPS 
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SL.NO NAME D.O.B. PRESENT CIRCLE 

42 KUMAR.K 15.07.1966 VELLORE EDC 

43 SHAHUL HAMEED.N 15.04.1966 CHENNAI EDC/CENTRAL 

44 PARANTHAMAN.V.K 31.08.1965 THIRUVANNAMALAI EDC  

45 KANDASAMY.C 05.03.1966 ERODE EDC  

46 SUNILKUMAR.V 25.03.1964 UDUMALPET EDC  

47 THANGARAJ.P 20.07.1966 TIRUPPUR EDC 

48 KANNAN.K 29.03.1963 THANJAVUR EDC 

49 RAMESH.S 21.04.1967 DINDIGUL EDC  

50 SUBRAMANIAN.G 10.05.1966 GOBI EDC  

51 SIMION JESU DEVARAJ.D 20.05.1964 VILLUPURAM  EDC  

52 LAVACOUMAR.C.R 10.04.1966 CHENGALPATTU EDC 

53 RAJAKUMAR.N 07.05.1966 THANJAVUR EDC 

54 JANARTHANAN.S 06.07.1966 VELLORE EDC 

55 SHAIK SULAIMAN.G.S.N 25.05.1962 NCES/ TIRUNELVELI 

56 RAVI.V 05.06.1963 CHENNAI EDC/ CENTRAL 

57 MOHAMMED 
QUTHPUDIN.K 

29.12.1965 NCTPS - I 

58 MURUGESAN.S 11.05.1962 MADURAI EDC/ METRO 

59 MURUGESAN.V 23.02.1967 PALLADAM EDC  

60 UPPILI.S 14.05.1964 CHENNAI EDC/SOUTH - I 

61 RAVI.P 16.03.1963 CHENGALPATTU EDC 

62 SARALABHAY.N 17.03.1966 CE/RAPDRP 

63 MUTHUKUMAR.K 05.06.1965 NCTPS - I 

64 GANTHIMATHI.N 07.07.1966 CE/D/TIRUNELVELI 

65 RUGMANGATHAN.K 06.06.1963 UDUMALPET EDC  

66 BALAKRISHNAN.M 17.05.1963 CHENNAI EDC/ NORTH 

67 RAVIKUMAR.T 10.06.1967 THENI EDC 
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68 RAVI.R.V 04.05.1963 NCTPS -II 

69 RAVINDRAN.M 25.07.1965 NCTPS -I 

70 ARUNACHALAM.P 18.05.1966 TIRUNELVELI EDC 

71 MURUGESAN.R 15.03.1965 NCTPS - II 

72 MANOHAR INBARAJ.R 20.05.1963 CHENGALPATTU EDC 

73 BALASUBRAMANIAN.L 19.01.1965 THIRUVARUR EDC 

74 OMNATH BABU.S.D 21.07.1964 MADURAI EDC/METRO 

75 SELVARAJ.R 15.04.1963 MTPS - II 

76 MAHAVEER.C 02.05.1966 ETPS 

77 SUBRAMANIAN.M 05.07.1964 VELLORE EDC 

78 ILANGOVAN.R 10.06.1964 VELLORE EDC 

79 PRABHAKARAN.G 04.07.1966 CHENNAI EDC/ NORTH 

80 EZHILVANAN.S 24.03.1965 GENERATION CIRCLE/ 
ERODE 

81 SENTHILVEL.A 09.07.1964 COIMBATORE EDC/ SOUTH 

82 GOPALAKRISHNAN.P.N 19.02.1964 CHENNAI EDC/ WEST 

83 RAJASEKHARAN.B 11.05.1963 GENERATION CIRCLE/ 
TIRUNELVELI 

84 SATHIYA VENKATA 
NARAYANAN. K 

15.05.1962 MTPS -I 

85 SANTHAMOORTHY.R 09.06.1964 CHENNAI EDC/ WEST 

86 THIYAGARAJAN.M 12.05.1964 THANJAVUR EDC 

87 PUGAL NEELA 
RENGASAMY.T 

17.05.1962 NCES/ TIRUNELVELI 

88 PALANETHIRAM.G 24.05.1965 THANJAVUR EDC 

89 KUMAR.V 05.06.1963 THANJAVUR EDC 

90 SUNDARAM.S 15.10.1963 VELLORE EDC 

91 GANESAN.K 26.06.1963 THIRUVANNAMALAI EDC  

92 THANGARAJAN.V 02.09.1962 VIRUDHUNAGAR EDC 
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93 GUNASEKARAN.C.S 31.05.1964 CHENGALPATTU EDC 

94 SOUNDARA RAJAN.T 02.04.1966 MADURAI EDC/ METRO 

95 KAREEM.S.M 01.05.1964 CHENGALPATTU EDC 

96 MURUGAN.M 17.06.1963 CHENNAI EDC/NORTH 

 

  2.  The following 66  Assistant Engineers/Electrical and 41 Junior 
Engineers/Electrical I Grade are not selected in the panel for promotion as 
Assistant Executive Engineer/Electrical for the reasons noted against their 
names:- 
 

NOT SELECTED LIST OF  66 ASSISTANT ENGINEERS/ELECTRICAL 

Sl.  

No. Names D.O.B Present Circle REMARKS 

1 JOHN WILLIAM.R 11.02.1964 PALLADAM EDC Undergoing 
Punishment 

2 KRISHNAKUMAR.R 16.10.1967 CHENNAI EDC/ WEST DP Under Process 

3 SAKTHIVEL.A 07.02.1970 ERODE EDC DVAC case pending 

4 GANESAN.K.C. 08.04.1972 ERODE EDC DVAC - 8(b) charges 
Pending 

5 S.SANTHI 01.06.1977 METTUR EDC DVAC - 8(b) charges 
Pending 

6 SAVARIRAJ.R 26.04.1967 DINDIGUL EDC Suspended from 
16.09.2011  

7 PACHIYAPPAN.M 07.03.1973 CHENNAI EDC/ 
SOUTH-II 

DVAC case pending 

8 DEIVASAMY.R 16.02.1966 GOBI EDC DVAC - 8(b) charges 
Pending 

9 NARENDRAN.P 12.05.1967 TIRUNELVELI EDC DVAC case pending 

10 CHANDRASEKARAN.R 30.07.1964 CHENNAI EDC/ 
SOUTH-I 

DVAC case pending 

11 SANKAR.P 16.02.1968 CHENNAI EDC/ WEST DVAC - 8(b) charges 
Pending 

12 VENKATESWARA.K.M 18.06.1966 THIRUPATHUR EDC Dismissed from 
Service  
on 03.10.2017 

13 NALLARKINIAN.S 12.07.1962 DHARMAPURI EDC Undergoing 
Punishment 
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Names D.O.B Present Circle REMARKS 

14 MARUTHAMANI.R 02.05.1974 CHENNAI EDC/ 
SOUTH-II 

DVAC case pending 

15 MUTHUKRISHNAN.S 27.03.1966 UDUMALPET EDC Under Suspension 
from 03.07.2013 

16 GUNASEKARAN.A 03.06.1966 CHENNAI EDC/ 
SOUTH-II 

DVAC case pending 

17 NARAYANAN.T.R. 12.03.1963 KARUR EDC Under Suspension 
from 10.08.2011 

18 SARAVANAN.D 08.10.1968 TRICHY EDC/METRO Under Suspension 
from 13.07.2012 

19 MADHANKUMAR.T 02.06.1982 KALLAKURICHI EDC Undergoing 
Punishment 

20 SRIDHAR.D 06.06.1974 SE/GENERATION/ 
ERODE 

W.P. against 
punishment imposed 
still pending 

21 SIVAKUMAR.K 15.06.1976 ERODE EDC Undergoing 
Punishment 

22 ELANGOVAN.B 30.05.1966 THIRUPPUR EDC DVAC case pending 

23 RAVI.K 25.08.1965 CHENNAI EDC/ 
SOUTH-I 

DVAC case pending 

24 RAMAMOORTHY.S 21.05.1962 MADURAI EDC Under Suspension 
from 23.05.2014 

25 ASHOK KUMAR.A 24.04.1974 CHENGALPATTU EDC 8 (a) & 8 (b) charges 
Pending 

26 SELVAKUMAR.S 02.06.1969 TIRUNELVELI EDC Under Suspension 
from 31.07.2013 

27 KARUNAKARAN.R 07.02.1977 CHENNAI EDC/   
SOUTH-II 

DVAC case pending 

28 ZAHIR HUSSAIN.S 21.06.1975 MTPS-I 8(b) Charges 
Pending 

29 SENTHILKUMAR.N.S 10.04.1977 CHENGALPATTU EDC DVAC case pending 

30 NEELAKANTAN.S 24.03.1967 KANYAKUMARI EDC Undergoing 
Punishment 

31 BHAS.G 06.12.1966 CHENNAI EDC/ NORTH Undergoing 
Punishment 

32 GEETHA.A 11.05.1969 NAMAKKAL EDC DVAC Criminal 
Appeal Pending 

33 SARASWATHI.P 01.06.1982 KARUR EDC Undergoing 
Punishment 
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Names D.O.B Present Circle REMARKS 

34 AKSHAYA DEEPA.A.S 27.11.1980 SE/TRANSIMISSION-II Undergoing punishment 
& 8 (b) Charges Pending 

35 SANKAR.V 04.09.1963 NCTPS-II Undergoing Punishment 

36 KALAISELVAN.C 11.06.1976 CHENNAI EDC/ 
CENTRAL 

DVAC case pending 

37 INBAVALLI.R 26.09.1979 CHENNAI EDC/ WEST Removed from Service 
on 21.05.2014 

38 SEKAR.S 10.07.1963 TRICHY EDC/METRO 8(b) Charges Pending 

39 MAHESWARI.C 01.02.1974 TUTICORIN EDC Undergoing Punishment 

40 KUMAR. M 05.05.1975 TIRUNELVELI EDC 8(b) Charges Pending 

41 SUBRAMANI.V 05.06.1966 CHENNAI EDC/ WEST DVAC case pending 

42 GANESAN.R 20.05.1984 DHARMAPURI EDC DVAC Criminal Appeal 
Pending 

43 SENTHIL KUMAR.N 04.05.1975 MADURAI EDC Undergoing Punishment 

44 RAJAVEL.A 01.04.1982 NAMAKKAL EDC Under Suspension from  
07.05.2018 

45 PALPANDIAN.M 19.05.1979 VIRUDHUNAGAR EDC Under Suspension from  
31.10.2018 

46 UMA.A 22.09.1977 DINDIGUL EDC Removed from Service  
on 31.07.2013 

47 RAMESHKUMAR.G 06.11.1980 SALEM EDC Undergoing Punishment 

48 SUBASHINI.V 25.05.1983 VILLUPURAM EDC Undergoing Punishment 

49 SELVARANI.M 19.05.1969 TRICHY EDC/METRO Removed from Service 
on 17.02.2020 

50 CHANDRASEKAR.S.P. 21.05.1976 NCTPS-II DVAC case pending 

51 CHINNAPPA. K 05.05.1962 TRICHY EDC/METRO DVAC - 8(b) charges 
Pending 

52 MUTHURAMAN. P 05.05.1977 SIVAGANGA EDC Undergoing Punishment 

53 LAKSHMI.P 20.06.1970 VILLUPURAM EDC 8 (b) charges Pending 

54 SUBRAMANIYAN.S 14.05.1966 CHENGALPATTU EDC Undergoing Punishment 

55 DHAYALAN. A 15.06.1985 GCC/SALEM Undergoing Punishment 

56 NANDHA KUMAR.P.N 02.03.1978 COIMBATORE EDC/ 
NORTH 

Undergoing Punishment 

57 RAJARAMAN.R 03.05.1976 CHENNAI EDC/ NORTH Under Suspension from 
07.07.2018 

58 KANNAN.P 01.07.1964 CUDDALORE EDC Undergoing Punishment 
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Sl.  
No. 

Names D.O.B Present Circle REMARKS 

59 SENTHILKUMAR.D 06.01.1975 TRICHY 
EDC/METRO 

8(b) Charges Pending 

60 DEVAN.V 30.12.1975 CHENNAI EDC/ 
SOUTH-II 

Undergoing 
Punishment 

61 ANANDARAJ.M 23.01.1970 TUTICORIN EDC Undergoing 
Punishment 

62 SARAVANAN.D 23.05.1979 CHENNAI EDC/ 
WEST 

Under Suspension 
from 11.09.2015 

63 RICHARD STEPHEN.F 16.04.1970 COIMBATORE 
EDC/ METRO 

Undergoing 
Punishment.  

64 THIRUVARULRAJAN.A.S 08.12.1979 VIRUDHUNAGAR 
EDC 

Undergoing 
Punishment 

65 VEERA PUTHIRAN.N 13.05.1978 TIRUNELVELI EDC Undergoing 
Punishment 

66 RENUGA.R 02.08.1974 NAMAKKAL EDC Undergoing 
Punishment 

 

 

NOT SELECTED  LIST OF 41 JUNIOR ENGINEERS/ELECTRICAL I GRADE 

Sl.  
No. 

Names D.O.B Present Circle REMARKS 

1 VENKATESAN.S 17.05.1965 CHENNAI EDC/ 
NORTH 

DVAC Case Pending 

2 MOHANARANGAN.E 07.11.1966 CHENNAI EDC/ 
WEST 

Under Suspension from 
24.01.2005 

3 ABIRAMAN.V 12.09.1962 CHENNAI EDC/ 
SOUTH-I 

DVAC Case Pending 

4 DEVARAJAN.S 17.04.1963 KANCHEEPURAM 
EDC 

8 (b) charges pending 

5 CHANDRAN.R 03.05.1967 MADURAI EDC Under Suspension from 
02.10.2015 

6 VENKATESAN.N 09.04.1965 CHENNAI EDC/ 
SOUTH-II 

Undergoing Punishment 

7 CHAKKRAVARTHY.C 04.03.1964 VELLORE EDC Under Suspension from 
11.01.2011 

8 MURUGABHARATHI.K.R 
(MURUGESAN.K.R) 

07.10.1964 GENERATION/ 
KADAMPARAI  

Undergoing Punishment 

9 PRABAKARAN.K 01.06.1969 CHENGALPATTU 
EDC 

Under Suspension from 
07.10.2011 

10 SELVARAJ.M 13.05.1964 THENI EDC Undergoing Punishment 

11 GANESAN.R 16.04.1965 CHENNAI EDC/ 
NORTH 

Undergoing Punishment 

12 KANDASAMY.V 29.01.1966 KANCHEEPURAM 
EDC 

Unauthorized absence 
from 09.09.2015 
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Sl.  
No. 

Names D.O.B Present Circle REMARKS 

13 SANGILIRAJ.S 15.05.1964 RAMNAD EDC Undergoing Punishment 

14 MADASAMY.K 05.06.1969 TIRUNELVELI 
EDC 

DVAC Case Pending 

15 SUYAMBU.S 17.05.1965 CHENNAI EDC/ 
WEST 

Removed from Board 
Service on 30.12.2016 

16 CHANDRAN.N 25.06.1969 CHENGALPATTU 
EDC 

Undergoing Punishment 

17 KARTHIKEYAN.A.S 15.05.1963 THANJAVUR EDC Under Suspension from 
05.09.2012 

18 RAVI.J 14.04.1964 COIMBATORE 
EDC/ SOUTH 

Undergoing Punishment 

19 VELUMANI.S.M 14.11.1963 CHENNAI EDC/ 
CENTRAL 

DVAC - 8(b) charges  
Pending and Undergoing 
Punishment 

20 RAGU.C 17.06.1964 DHARMAPURI 
EDC 

DVAC Case Pending 

21 BOOBALAN.A 14.05.1968 TIRUNELVELI 
EDC 

Undergoing Punishment 

22 NAGARAJAN.S.D 13.04.1963 VELLORE EDC Undergoing Punishment 

23 THIRUTHANIGAIVELAN.A 02.03.1964 RAMNAD EDC Undergoing Punishment 

24 RAMACHANDRAN.P 03.07.1964 NAGAI  EDC DVAC Case Pending 

25 JEYAKUMAR.S 05.05.1964 UDUMALPET EDC  Undergoing Punishment 

26 SYRIA PUSHPAM 
SINNARANI.D 

03.06.1963 GENERATION/ 
TIRUNELVELI 

W.P. against punishment 
imposed still pending 

27 PERIYASAMY.T 18.02.1963 SIVAGANGA EDC  Under Suspension from 
30.08.2008  

28 AYYUMGANAPATHY.A 15.05.1966 VIRUDHUNAGAR 
EDC 

Undergoing Punishment  

29 NATARAJAN.K 11.04.1965 GCC/SALEM Undergoing Punishment 

30 RAJENDRAN.P 19.06.1965 COIMBATORE 
EDC/METRO 

Undergoing Punishment 
 

31 RAVINDRAN.M 01.05.1964 COIMBATORE 
EDC/NORTH 

Under Suspension from 
05.07.2012 

32 DEVAPAL.A 01.07.1962 CHENNAI EDC/ 
SOUTH-II 

Undergoing Punishment 

33 RAVEENDRAN.N 14.05.1966 CHENNAI 
EDC/WEST 

DVAC - 8 (b) charges 
Pending 

34 SHANMUGAM.S 14.05.1967 CHENNAI EDC/ 
NORTH 

Undergoing Punishment  
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Sl.  
No. 

Names D.O.B Present Circle REMARKS 

35 RAGHAVAN.B 15.06.1966 VILLUPURAM  EDC  Dismissed from 
Service on 03.09.2019 

36 ILANGOVAN.B 16.07.1963 NAGAI  EDC Permanent 
Relinquishment 

37 SURYA.D 05.04.1963 CHENNAI EDC/ WEST Under Suspension 
From 14.09.2012 

38 SENTHIL MURUGAN.S 25.04.1966 COIMBATORE 
EDC/SOUTH 

Dismissed from 
Service on 06.10.2012 

39 ABDUL LATIFF.A.K 15.06.1963 TIRUNELVELI EDC Undergoing 
punishment 

40 LAKSHMI NARAYANAN.R 05.03.1964 CHENGALPATTU EDC Undergoing 
Punishment 

41 SUNDARAMOORTHY.C.T 05.01.1965 VELLORE EDC Undergoing 
Punishment 

  3.  The following 5 Assistant Engineers/Electrical and  4 Junior 
Engineer/Electrical I Grade are deferred in the panel for promotion as Assistant 

Executive Engineer/Electrical for the reasons noted against their names:- 
 

DEFERRED LIST OF 5 ASSISTANT ENGINEERS/ELECTRICAL 

SL. 
No 

NAME 
D.O.B. PRESENT 

CIRCLE 
RECOMMENDATION 

1 UMAMAHESWARI.V 20.01.1983 CUDDALORE 
EDC 

EOL. Extended upto 
20.01.2021.  

2 VANAJA.S. 12.02.1984   Suitability not received  
(Whereabouts not known) 

3 RAMU.A 20.04.1984   Suitability not received  
(Whereabouts not known) 

4 THANGARAJ.P 11.04.1982   Suitability not received  
(Whereabouts not known) 

5 RADHIKA.R 23.03.1975 SE/Information 
Technology 

For want of Performance 
Assessment Report details. 

 

DEFERRED LIST OF 4 JUNIOR ENGINEERS/ELECTRICAL I GRADE 

SL. 
No 

NAME D.O.B. PRESENT 
CIRCLE 

RECOMMENDATION 

1 SEKAR.S 11.02.1967 CHENNAI EDC/ 
CENTRAL 

Deemed to be relieved on 
05.05.2014 but not joined in 
VGTPS 

2 MANALAN.K 28.10.1962   Suitability not received  
(Whereabouts not known) 

3 JAMES.S 20.05.1963 KANYAKUMARI 
EDC 

For want of Performance 
Assessment Report details 

4 SELLAPPAN.M 24.04.1964   Suitability not received  
(Whereabouts not known) 
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  4. The above list is communicated to the concerned officials 
including the names who have not been selected/deferred. 
 
 

           5.   They are informed that any appeal against their non-selection 
for promotion can be made to the Chairman cum Managing Director/ 
TANGEDCO within a period of two months from the date of communication of 
this approved list.  If no appeal is received within the said period, the approved 
list communicated shall be deemed to be final.  

 
  

  6. The above panel is subject to the outcome of the verdict in 
W.P. (MD) Nos.11587, 9533 and 9388 of 2020 and other Writ Petitions filed if 
any pending in the Hon’ble High Court.   
 
           

  7.  The individuals are directed to acknowledge the receipt of the 
memo.  

 
    (BY ORDER OF THE CHAIRMAN CUM MANAGING DIRECTOR/ TANGEDCO) 

 
                                                                    Sd/-25.01.2021 

                                                                    D. RAVICHANDRAN 
                                                              CHIEF ENGINEER/PERSONNEL 

To 
 

The Individuals, 
    through the Superintending Engineers concerned. 
 

Copy to: The Superintending Engineers concerned. 
    They are requested to serve the memo. to the individual  and obtain  
dated acknowledgement and forward the same to this office without fail.  
 
Copy submitted to: The Chief Engineers concerned. 
Copy to: The Chief Engineer/Personnel Table. 
Copy to: The Personnel Officer/Panel. 
Copy to: The Assistant Personnel Officer/Electrical.  
    The APO/Electrical is requested to issue the posting orders to the 
selected officials. 
Copy to: The Assistant Personnel Officer/Services. 
Copy to: The G.2 ,G.4, G.11 & G 18 Sections (2 Copies) . 
Copy to: The Panel/Stock File. 
Spare copy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


